
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Pensions 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2021

Time: 5.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 

To Members of the Committee:

Martin Goddard (Chairman)
Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Carol Melvin
John Morse (Opposition Lead)
Raju Sansarpuri

Published: Friday, 28 May 2021

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Steve Clarke
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Minutes of the meetings dated 24 March and 20 May 2021 1 - 8

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

5 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I 9 - 32

6 Administration Report 33 - 38

7 Risk Register Report 39 - 46

8 Draft Work Programme 47 - 48

PART II - Members Only

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

9 Responsible Investments Update 49 - 124

10 Administration Report Part II - Pensions Administration Update 125 - 128



11 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part II 129 - 188

12 Investment Consultant Contract Extension 189 - 220



Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

24 March 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Martin Goddard (Chairman)
Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman)
Tony Eginton
Raymond Graham
John Morse (Opposition Lead)

LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Pensions Fund Accountant
James Lake, Chief Accountant
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance

Also Present:
Roger Hackett, Pensions Board Member
Tony Noakes, Pensions Board Member
Hayley Seabrook, Pensions Board Member
Shane Woodhatch, Pensions Board Member
David O’Hara, Isio
Andrew Singh, Isio
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser

96.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

97.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items 
because he was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He 
remained in the virtual meeting during discussion of the items. 

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items as he 
was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the 
virtual meeting during discussion of the items.

98.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 26 JANUARY 2021  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 26 January 2021 be agreed as 
an accurate record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



99.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that items 1 - 11 were marked Part I and would be considered in 
public and items 12 – 15 were marked Part II and would be considered in private. 

100.    AUDIT PLAN 2020/2021  (Agenda Item 5)

James Lake, Chief Accountant, presented the Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan 
2020/2021. It was confirmed that the plan sets out the approach to the EY audit of the 
Pension Fund Acco
[...]
5k cap), the Committee heard 
that the cap had been scrapped by Central Government. It was confirmed that work on 
the McCloud Remedy would continue and it was likely that Hampshire would take this 
on eventually. With regards to the Pension Board, Roger Hackett had been elected 
Chair to serve a one-year term and the Pension Board Terms of Reference would be 
amended to provide better clarify. 

RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the Administration Report. 

104.    RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

James Lake, Chief Accountant, presented the Pension Fund Risk Register report. It 
was confirmed that no specific risks had been added or removed. At the suggestion of 
the Chairman, it was agreed that PEN 04 and PEN 05 would be combined – this 
change would be reflected in the next quarterly report. 

It was noted that the expectation of governance standards was being stepped up and 
the Fund could be caught out if the Committee was not kept up to speed. At the 
request of Members, it was agreed that training be provided to raise awareness and 
understanding of standards which were increasing all the time. Roger Hackett informed 
the Committee that the Pension Board had flagged up governance and picked up 
changes in the Code of Practice and as such the Pension Fund was aware. 

RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee:

1) Considered the Risk Register in terms of the approach, the specific risk 
identified and the measures being taken to mitigate those current risks;

2) Agreed that PEN 04 and PEN 05 be combined; and
3) Requested that training be provided in respect of changing governance 

standards.

105.    PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

Roger Hackett, Chair of the Pension Board, presented the Annual Report of the Local 
Pensions Board. Members heard that the report set out the work undertaken and future 
plans. It was noted that it had been a tumultuous time for the LGPS. The Chair of the 
Pension Board thanked the Committee and officers for their help and co-operation at all 
times. 

Members welcomed the report and noted that it was helpful that Roger and the 
Pension Board Members were able to attend the Pensions Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the annual report of the Local 
Pension Board for the year 2020.

Page 4



106.    DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 11)

James Lake, Chief Accountant, presented the draft Work Programme 2021/2022 
advising Members that meeting dates were now confirmed. It was noted that a Meet 
the Manager training day was planned for 14 April 2021. Members had been sent a 
knowledge and skills questionnaire and were kindly requested to complete this. 

At the request of the Committee, it was agreed that a separate training event would be 
arranged covering current and proposed changes in governance. Pension Board 
members would also be invited to attend this training session. 

RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 

1) Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings;
2) Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews; and
3) Requested a separate training session regarding current and proposed 

changes in governance. 

107.    RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE  (Agenda Item 12)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

108.    ADMINISTRATION PART II - PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  (Agenda Item 
13)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

109.    INVESTMENT PART II - STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES  (Agenda 
Item 14)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

110.    INDEPENDENT ADVISOR CONTRACT  (Agenda Item 15)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 

Page 5



by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 6.40 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6



Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 May 2021

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Martin Goddard, Duncan Flynn, Carol Melvin, John Morse (Opposition 
Lead) and Raju Sansarpuri

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

1.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Goddard be elected as Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year.

2.    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Flynn be elected as Vice Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year.

The meeting, which commenced at 9.12 pm, closed at 9.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Pensions Committee 10 June 2021

INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER 
PERFORMANCE (Part I)

Committee Pensions Committee

Officer Reporting James Lake, Finance
Babatunde Adekoya, Finance

Papers with this report Northern Trust Performance Report
Hymans Robertson Funding Update

HEADLINES

The Actuary’s estimate of the funding position as at 31 March 2021 shows an 
estimated deficit of £138m, equivalent to a funding level of 89%. These represent are 
a slight improvement on the 2019 formal actuarial valuation. Investment returns have 
been slightly above expectations but the outlook for future investment returns is slightly 
less positive which serves to increase the value placed on the liabilities.

The overall investment return of the Fund was +2.19% over the quarter which was 
0.62% ahead of the benchmark. Performance over longer-term periods (3 and 5 years) 
is in the region of 5 to 7% per annum, showing underperformance of 0.7% to 1.4% per 
annum compared to the benchmark.

The Fund’s asset allocation remains close to the target investment strategy. 

More information on implementation of investment strategy and the Fund’s investment 
managers are included in Part II of this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Pensions Committee:

1. Note the Fund funding and performance update; and
2. Note the updates on implementation of the investment strategy.
[...]
oposed change in their terms of reference to 
include the addition of a new delegation allowing the Board to adopt a separate code of 
practice within the parameters of the existing Terms of Reference.

‘The Board may agree a more detailed code of practice within the parameters of these 
Terms of Reference, as to how it operates to comply with SAB and other relevant 
guidelines’.

Other minor changes were also included to ensure consistency and prescribe duration of 
office. This request has been passed to Democratic Services to seek formal approval at the 
July full Council meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial implications have been included in the body of the report

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The legal implications are in the body of the report.

Page 36



Hillingdon Pensions Administation
Key Performance Indicators April 2021
Activity Measure Impact Target Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 Notes
Scheme members Pensioners, Active & Deferred 24,241 24,290 24,359 24,435 24,611 24,864
New starters set up/welcome letters 95 47 130 104 232 332
ABS sent - Councillors Statutory deadline Due by 31 Aug Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved
ABS sent - Active Statutory deadline Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved
ABS sent - Deferred Statutory deadline Achived Achived Achived Achived Achived Achived

Volume Score Missed Volume Score Missed Volume Score Missed Volume Score Missed Volume Score Missed Volume Score Missed
Death notification acknowledged, recorded
and documentation sent

5 working days M 100% 19 63% 7 28 89% 3 45 98% 1 39 62% 15 23 100% 0 19 100% 0

Payment of death grant made

10 working days H 100% 11 91% 1 4 75% 1 4 50% 2 1 100% 0 4 50% 2 5 20% 4

The average day for the 4 cases that missed the SLA target was 29 days in
April.  As mentioned below in the calculation of spouse's benefits, the
increased demand of death notifications during December to March 2021
has impacted performance.

Retirement notification acknowle
[...]
ory 0
Compliments received 0
Queries Handled by Helpdesk 375 (FPF = 93%) 316 (FPF = 95%) 448 FPF = 79%) 690 (FPF = 89%) 591 (FPF = 92%)

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Pensions Committee 10 June 2021

Pension Fund Risk Register                                         
Committee Pension Committee

Officer Reporting James Lake, Finance

Papers with this report Pension Fund Risk Register

HEADLINES

The purpose of this report is to identify to the Pension Committee the main risks to the 
Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward (see Appendix). 
There is one risk which is red.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Pensions Committee consider the Risk Register in terms of the approach, 
the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to mitigate those 
current risks.  

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The specific risk matrix for the Pension Fund allows better classification of the risks 
than would be possible through the Council's standard risk matrix.  The significance of 
risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence (likelihood) and by the 
potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact). The risks are also 
RAG rated to identify level.

There are currently 13 risks being reported upon. Whilst there are many more risks 
which could be identified for the Fund, those identified are the most significant and 
those which are actively managed.

Each risk has been explained, along with details of the actions in place to mitigate that 
risk.  The progress comment column provides the latest update in respect of the impact 
of those mitigating actions. The Direction of Travel (DOT) has also been included.   

Pen 04 relating to increase in pay and price inflation and Pen05 relating to significant 
increase in inflation have been merged as requested by the Committee.  As concern 
around inflation increases the likelihood grading has been increased from medium to 
significant with the rating changing from D2 to C2.

The title of Pen 09 has been changed to ‘ESG’ from ‘Climate Change’ to cover a 
comprehensive Responsible Investment agenda and align with the activities of the 
Committee and Responsible Investment policy. As concerns increase across a 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Classification: Public 
Pensions Committee 10 June 2021

number of areas the likelihood rating has been increased, but it is felt that through the 
Fund’s active approach the impact should be reduced. The risk rating has increased 
from E2 to D3.

What was formally Pen 09 – ‘Failure to invest in appropriate investment vehicles as a 
result of MiFID II regulations in place from 3 January 2018’ has been removed. 
Following the initial drive in 2017/2018 to ensure professional status was in place with 
all fund managers and relevant service providers, there has been no further activity in 
this area. Following the initial establishment of professional status there has been no 
further contact, actions, or checks by providers. Research indicates that new 
assessments would only take place on contract renewals. Any new one-off MiFID 
professional status checks would therefore be managed through the normal 
procurement and sign-up process, and as such are no longer seen as a risk.   

Pen 11 – ‘Failure of the pool in management of funds / access to funds’ the impact 
rating has been reduced to reflect the Fund’s pro-active approach to investment either 
inside or outside the LCIV Pool. As recently shown, the Fund has divested from the 
LCIV Income Fund ahead of any decision from LCIV. In addition, the Fund will invest 
outside of the Pool if a suitable product is not available. The rating has reduced from 
D2 to E4.

A new risk Pen 13 relating to governance has been added to the register to highlight 
the increased scrutiny and burden in this area, and to ensure consideration is given to 
the regulators’ new Combined Code of Practice and Scheme Advisory Board Good 
Governance
[...]
1/06/2021

Description Actions in Place Progress Comment Risk Category /
Rating /
DOT

Lead Officer
/
Committee
Member

Date of last
review

P
age 44



Attributes: Risk rating Risk rating Risk rating Risk rating

Greater than 90% This week Very High (A) A4 6 A3 12 A2 18 A1 24

70% to 90% Next week / 
this month High (B) B4 5 B3 10 B2 15 B1 20

50% to 70% This year Significant (C) C4 2 C3 4 C2 6 C1 8

30% to 50% Next year Medium (D) D4 1 D3 2 D2 3 D1 4

10% to 30% Next year to 
five years Low (E) E4 0 E3 0 E2 0 E1 0

Less than 10% Next ten 
years Very Low  (F) F4 0 F3 0 F2 0 F1 0

Small (4) Medium (3) Large (2)

Attributes:

Financial

Reputation Minor complaint, no 
media interest

One off local media 
interest

Adverse national 
media interest or 

Ministerial 
intervention, public 

Sc
or

e

Sc
or

e

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

Very Large (1)

IMPACT

THREATS: up to £500k Between £500k and 
£10m

Between £10m and 
£50m Over £50m

Sc
or

e

Sc
or

e

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Pensions Committee 10 June 2021

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022                                             

Committee Pensions Committee

Officer Reporting James Lake, Finance

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

This report is to enable the Pension Committee to review planned meeting dates and 
forward plans. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Pensions Committee:

1. Notes the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; and
2. Makes suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Meeting Date Item
10 June 2021  Training – LGPS Governance 

Update
 Investment update and manager 

review
 Administration Report
 Risk Register
 Responsible investment Update
 Contract extension – Investment 

consultant
28 September 2021  Training – Induction / Private Debt 

/ MAC / Statement of Accounts
 Pension Fund Annual Report 

2020/21
 External Audit of Pension Fund
 Investment update and manager 

review 
 Conflicts of In

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

10 June 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Martin Goddard (Chairman)
Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Carol Melvin
John Morse (Opposition Lead)
Raju Sansarpuri

Witnesses Present:

LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya
James Lake, Chief Accountant
Hayley Seabrook, Senior HR Operations Support Officer
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance

Also Present:

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) Action by

There were no apologies for absence.

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Action by

Councillor Raju Sansarpuri declared a non-pecuniary interest in all 
agenda items as he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the meeting during discussion of the 
items.

5.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS DATED 24 MARCH AND 20 MAY 
2021  (Agenda Item 3)

Action by

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 24 March and 
20 May 2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 

6.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

Action by

It was confirmed that items 1 - 8 were marked Part I and would be 
considered in public and items 9 – 12 were marked Part II and would 
be considered in private.



7.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
- PART I  (Agenda Item 5)

Action by

James Lake, Chief Accountant, presented the Investment Strategy and 
Fund Manager Performance report. It was highlighted that performance 
over the quarter was positive at +2.19%, this was ahead of the 
benchmark; however, it was noted that this was just for the quarter and 
longer term performance outlook was required. When looking at three 
and five year periods, overall investment return was in the region of 5 
to 7% per annum. This was ahead of the target funding requirement of 
4%.

Members were informed that the fund value had increased over the 
quarter to £1,157M, up by £23M. It was encouraged that Members 
refrain from looking at fund value alone; to that end, attention was 
drawn to the importance of evaluating fund liabilities, particularly the 
funding level. It was highlighted that the funding level had improved 
over the quarter and since the formal valuation at March 2019, when it 
was at 87%. In the intervening period the funding level had dipped 
slightly, this was attributed to the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
however the funding level was now moving in a positive direction and 
had since recovered to 89%.

Members were impressed with performance over the previous quarter 
and praised the defensive manoeuvres recently taken which held the 
Fund in a good position against inflation. The Committee discussed the 
importance of the coming months in monitoring the performance of 
fund managers and how that would inform upcoming decisions on 
whether to commit more money into certain funds. Further discussion 
took place around staff resourcing amongst asset pooling companies 
and the importance of retaining permanent staff.

Regarding responsible investment, Members sought to hear feedback 
on the levels of engagement between the London CIV and their fund 
managers; it was noted that perhaps this information was available but 
not directly supplied to clients. The Committee were informed that the 
advisors had been given access to the investment managers’ reports.

Pensions Board Member, Roger Hackett, noted that he recently had 
the opportunity to attend the Pensions and Lifetime Savings 
Association Conference and had heard that ‘Investment Pools’, like the 
London CIV, across the country had experienced difficulties around 
performance and governance frameworks. It was noted that the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government would be 
carrying out consultation later in the year around further pooling and 
next steps for Investment Pools; it was suggested that a potential 
outcome of that could be a directive that individual funds should pool 
more.

RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee:

1) Noted the Fund funding and performance update; and



2) Noted the updates on implementation of the investment 
strategy.

8.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) Action by

Yvonne Thompson-Hoyte, Interim Pension Fund Manager, presented 
the report on pensions administration to the Committee. It was 
highlighted that, since the previous report in February 2021, 318 
additional members had signed up for the online self-service portal 
allowing individuals to see up to date information relating to their 
pension benefits. Further to this it was noted that the largest uptake in 
signing up to the self-service portal was amongst Active members at 
43%; uptake amongst Deferred members and Pensioners was at 21% 
and 20% respectively. This discrepancy was not uncommon and was 
attributed primarily to the age gap between active members and 
deferred or collecting members; although it was also suggested that, 
typically once an individual is receiving their regular pension payments, 
their interest in the administration of their pensions may reduce which 
could explain the lower levels of self-service uptake. It was suggested 
that, unless there was a key service that could only be delivered 
through the self-service portal, user uptake would remain relatively low. 
Further to this, it was highlighted that existing self-service accounts 
could not be transferred to the new administrator upon the transfer of 
administration services later in the year; this meant that a drive to 
encourage individuals to sign up to a new self-service portal, with the 
new pensions administrator, would be required in the near future. Clare 
Scott, Independent Pensions Adviser, highlighted that a national 
project would commence in the coming years requiring all pension 
providers to submit their data on members’ benefits to a central 
dashboard, allowing any individual to log in to their dashboard and see 
all of their pension information in one place. Officers mentioned that the 
new pensions administrator, Hampshire County Council (HCC), were 
minded to stop sending physical pension payslips in the near future 
once the transfer of administration services to HCC had completed, 
and to only have payslips viewable through the online self-service 
portal unless paper copies were explicitly requested.

Results of the address tracing exercise were presented showing that of 
the original 3521 records only 143 remained unresolved. This 
represented a success rate of 96% and was considered an excellent 
result. Work will now begin to implement the updated information on 
the administration system.

Members’ attention was drawn to administrator performance and it was 
noted that this had fallen off over the past year, substantiating the 
reasons for the impending transfer of administration to HCC. However, 
it was highlighted that officers continued to work with the current 
administrator to maintain performance whilst the transfer takes place. A 
particular area of concern for officers was the payment of death grants, 
this was echoed by Members, it was noted that officers had since 
received an updated report from the administrator outlining 
performance up to the end of May 2021, this appeared to show 
improved performance in some areas but concerns still remained 
regarding consistency. Officers went on to note that Hillingdon’s own 
KPI’s were somewhat stricter than the regulatory KPI’s which could 



allay some concerns around performance. Members were encouraged 
by the forthcoming transfer of administration services to HCC.

With regard to the implementation of the McCloud Remedy, the 
Committee were informed that this would be implemented after the 
transfer of administration services to HCC had completed.

Committee were advised that the revised Pension Board terms of 
reference, to include reference to SAB guidance, were agreed by the 
Pensions Board in April 2021. These had now been passed to 
Democratic Services to seek formal approval at the July full Council 
meeting.

RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee noted the contents of 
the report.

9.    RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) Action by

James Lake, Chief Accountant, presented the risk register report noting 
that there had been a number of changes this quarter. Amongst the 
changes was that risks Pen 04 and Pen 05 had been merged as 
previously requested by the Committee and the likelihood grading of 
the risk had been increased from medium to significant following 
concerns around prospective inflation increases. The title of Pen 09 
had been amended to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) to 
represent a more comprehensive and responsible investment agenda. 
Risk Pen 11 had been reduced to reflect the Fund’s pro-active 
approach to investment either inside or outside of the LCIV Pool; it was 
noted that the Fund would invest outside of the Pool if a suitable 
product was not available. A new risk, Pen 13, had been added in 
relation to governance; one of the main focusses of this was Member 
training, it was noted that training was regularly undertaken by 
Pensions Committee Members at Hillingdon, however, it would soon 
become a regulatory requirement and it was anticipated that the 
governance burden on the Fund would increase considerably. Officers 
highlighted that the risk rating on Pen 13 may increase when the 
regulatory codes are released, emphasising the need for strong 
governance arrangements.

With regard to risk Pen 09, relating to ESG, Members commented on 
the expectation that fund managers would be signed up to the UK 
Stewardship Code. The Committee highlighted that some international 
fund managers, although potentially unlikely to be signed up to the UK 
Code, would be signed up to an international equivalent. Officers noted 
that international fund managers had been requested to provide 
information on accreditation and adherence to codes in this area and to 
show how this is equivalent to the UK Code; further to this it was 
highlighted that many international managers responded saying that 
they were signed up to the UN Principles for Responsible Investment, 
somewhat seen as a global code. In relation to ESG, it was noted that 
over recent years, clients had been requesting more from their fund 
managers in this area; this had resulted in positive movement across 
the board where ESG issues were concerned. To this regard, Members 
were minded to become increasingly tougher as time goes on to 
ensure fund managers are responsible when it comes to ESG.



RESOLVED: That Pensions Committee considered the Risk 
Register in terms of the approach, the specific risks identified, 
and the measures being taken to mitigate current risks.

10.    DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) Action by

James Lake, Chief Accountant, presented the draft Work Programme 
2021/2022 advising Members that a number of training sessions would 
need to take place ahead of the 28 September meeting. The Chairman 
emphasised the need for Member training, particularly for newer 
Committee Members, and alluded to a potential need to mandate 
training in a similar manner to what is required of Planning Committee 
Members.

RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 

1) Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; and

2) Made suggestions for future agenda items, working 
practices and / or reviews.

11.    RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) Action by

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

12.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT PART II - PENSIONS 
ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  (Agenda Item 10)

Action by

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

13.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
- PART II  (Agenda Item 11)

Action by

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).



14.    INVESTMENT CONSULTANT CONTRACT EXTENSION  (Agenda 
Item 12)

Action by

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 6.36 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


